

No. 02-1205

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDITH JONES, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND A CLASS OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

H. CANDACE GORMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE CAPORUSSO
LAW OFFICE OF H. CANDACE GORMAN
542 S. DEARBORN
SUITE 1060
CHICAGO, IL 60605
(312) 427-2313

Counsel for Petitioners

**BECKERGALLAGHERLEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. INTRODUCTION 8

 A. Under the Plain Language of §1658 the
 Four-Year Statute of Limitations Should
 Apply to Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action and
 the Seventh Circuit Was Wrong to Insert
 Words Not Found in the Statute 9

B.	The Intent of Congress in Passing §1658 Was to Simplify the Judiciary’s Task in Determining Statutes of Limitation for Federal Laws, but the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Thwarts That Intent by Creating a Complicated, Virtually Unworkable Rule	17
C.	This Court Held in <i>Rivers</i> That § 1981 of the 1991 Civil Rights Act Created an Entirely New Cause of Action and the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with That Holding	19
D.	Contrary to the Seventh Circuit’s Holding, the Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended to Create a Default Federal Statute of Limitations for <i>All</i> Statutes Enacted after December 1, 1990 and the Seventh Circuit Should Not Have Substituted its Desire for Congress’ Intent	22
E.	If the Seventh Circuit’s Rationale Is Accepted There Will Be a Free for All in the Courts as Litigants on Both Sides Scour the History of Each New Statute to Determine If it Has “Roots In” or “References” Old Law	26
II.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Akhdary v. City Of Chattanooga</i> , 2002 WL 32060140 (E.D. Tenn., May 22, 2002)	28
<i>Burnett et.al. v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	17
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	16
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	12
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. New England Petroleum Corp.</i> , 604 F.2d 179 (2nd Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	10
<i>E. Spire Communications, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 2003 WL 21537806 (D.N.M., June 12, 2003)	27
<i>Gully v. First National Bank of Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	12

<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc., 535 U.S. 826 (2002)</i>	13
<i>Jones et.al. v. R.R. Donnelley, 149 F.Supp.2d 459 (N.D.Ill. 2001)</i>	1, 11, 16
<i>Jones et.al. v. R.R. Donnelley, 305 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno, 494 U.S. 827 (1990)</i>	10
<i>London v. Coopers & Lybrand, 644 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1981)</i>	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)</i>	19
<i>MCI Tel. Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co., 1998 WL 156674 (N.D.Ill., Mar. 31, 1998)</i>	27
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers, 499 U.S. 117 (1991)</i>	10
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas, 515 U.S. 29 (1995)</i>	15-16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)</i>	11, 13, 19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. M'Arthur, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 417 (1829)</i>	8

<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	10
<i>Rogers v. City of San Antonio</i> , 2003 WL 1566502 (W.D. Tex., March 4, 2003) . . .	27
<i>Sentry Corp. v. Harris</i> , 802 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Schooner Paulina's Cargo v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 52 (1812)	10
<i>U.S. v. Fisher, et al.</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805)	22, 25
<i>U. S. v. Temple</i> , 105 U.S. 97 (1881)	10
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. RCN Telecom Services, Inc.</i> , 232 F.Supp.2d 539 (D.Md., 2002)	27
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	16
<i>Young v. Sabbatine</i> , 142 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Zubi v. A T & T</i> , 219 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2000)	25

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 1864 27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988 et. seq. 16

735 ILCS § 5/13-202 4

Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act,
Pub. L. 107-42 26

Civil Rights Act of 1866,
42 U.S.C. § 1981,
Revised Statutes § 1977 1, 2, 13, 19

Civil Rights Act of 1991,
Pub. L. 102-166, § 101, 105 Stat. 1071
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981(a),(b),(c)) *passim*

Driver's Privacy Protection Act,
18 U.S.C. § 2724 27

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994,
18 U.S.C. § 248 27

Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, as amended,
Pub. L. 101-650, § 313
(codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1658) *passim*

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 669A	27
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today ("PROTECT") Act, Pub. L. 108-21	26-27
Pub. L. 104-134, § 101(c)	27
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. 108-24	27
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78 et. seq.	3, 9, 24
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 7201 et. seq.)	7, 24
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 160 et. seq.)	26, 27
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 et. seq.	23
Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA), 38 U.S.C. § 4301 et. seq.	26, 27
U.S. Const. Art. III	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

136 Cong. Rec. S17581 (1990) 22

Black's Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999) 11

Fed. Courts Study Comm., Judicial Conference
of the U.S., Report of the Federal Courts
Study Committee (1990) 18, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 11

H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991) 24
